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Living Life To The Fullest 



 

Dear Residents, Families, and Staff, 
 
As we say goodbye to winter and welcome the hopeful winds of 
March, we’re excited about the many activities and opportunities to en-
joy the upcoming season. March not only brings the promise of spring 
but also a variety of fun events, celebrations, and weather changes that 
will keep us on our toes. 
Did you know that the month of March is named after Mars, the Ro-
man god of war, because it was originally the first month of the Roman 
calendar and marked the start of the military campaigning season. 
March also has two birthstones, Aquamarine and Bloodstone! Aquama-
rine symbolizes calmness and serenity, while Bloodstone is believed to 
bring strength and courage. 
March 17th we are excited for you to join us for a festive St. Patrick’s 
Day celebration! Don’t forget to wear your green and enjoy the luck of 
the Irish with your fellow residents! 
We’re looking forward to making March a month of joy, celebration, 
and wellness for all. If you have any questions or would like more in-
formation, please don’t hesitate to reach out. 
 
Warm regards, 
Heather Hyland AGM 
 



 



 



 



 

Let’s Celebrate! 

Wishing you a 

        Happy Birthday! 

The Board of Directors, leadership team and team 
members were saddened by the passing of: 

 
LTC– John I, Allan H, Peggy H 

RH– Kathy K, Marilynn G, Bunny W, William G, Gary H,  
Carolyn S, Bev T 

“Don’t just count 
your years… 

Make your years 
count!!”               

~Ernest Meyers 

In Memoriam 

Our Residents 

LTC 
Ruth G March 3 
Joe S March 4 
Shirley E March 6 
Dorothy I March 6 
Anne K March 15 
Aleck F March 16 
Lynne C March 21 
Gary M March 22 
Muriel E March 28 
Margery M March 30 
Shelah M March 31 
 

RH 
John W March 2 
Isabella G March 3 
Dana L March 3 
Dani R March 5 
Margaret B March 10 
Alexander G March 14 
Jacqueline B March 19 
Mary G March 19 
Frances M March 19 
Jessie Ma D March 20 
Carol L March 21 
Sandra P March 22 
Andrea C March 23 
Adele R March 25 
Shirley A March 27 
Randy D March 28 



 
 

 



 Laughter: The Best Medicine for Mind and Body 
Laughter has long been celebrated as a universal language that transcends cultures, bridging gaps be-

tween people. But beyond its social and emotional benefits, laughter also has an incredibly powerful impact 
on our health. The saying "laughter is the best medicine" holds more truth than we might realize. While it 
might seem like a lighthearted notion, there’s growing evidence to suggest that laughter can indeed help im-
prove both our mental and physical well-being. 
The Physical Benefits of Laughter 
1. Boosts Immune System Laughter triggers the release of endorphins, the body’s natural feel-good chemi-
cals. These not only elevate our mood but also help reduce pain and stress. A hearty laugh can stimulate the 
production of antibodies and activate immune cells, making us more resistant to illness. Studies have shown 
that laughter can increase the levels of certain immune cells, such as T-cells, which help fight off infections. 
2. Reduces Stress One of the most immediate benefits of laughter is its ability to reduce stress. Laughter 
lowers the level of cortisol, the body’s primary stress hormone. With less cortisol, the body is better able to 
cope with stress, lowering the risk of chronic diseases linked to stress, like heart disease and high blood 
pressure. 
3. Improves Cardiovascular Health Laughter is a great workout for the heart. It increases blood flow and 
improves the function of blood vessels, which helps to lower blood pressure. A good laugh can give your 
heart a mini exercise session by increasing heart rate, similar to moderate physical exercise. 
Relieves Pain It may seem counterintuitive, but laughter can actually alleviate physical pain. By triggering 
the release of endorphins, laughter can provide temporary pain relief. Endorphins are known to have a simi-
lar effect to opioids, reducing pain perception in the brain. It also helps in muscle relaxation, further reduc-
ing the sensation of discomfort. 
The Mental and Emotional Benefits of Laughter 
1. Enhances Mood and Mental Health Laughter has been shown to improve mood and mental well-being. 
It helps to combat feelings of anxiety, depression, and loneliness by stimulating the release of neurotransmit-
ters like serotonin. These "feel-good" chemicals promote a sense of happiness and well-being, reducing feel-
ings of sadness or despair. 
2. Strengthens Relationships Laughter fosters connection and trust between people. Shared 
humor can strengthen relationships, whether with family, friends, or colleagues. It promotes 
bonding by releasing oxytocin, a hormone associated with love and social connection. Addition-
ally, laughter can diffuse tension in difficult conversations, making it easier to navigate conflict. 
Improves Mental Clarity and Creativity Laughter can help clear your mind and foster a sense 
of mental clarity. It activates the brain’s reward system, increasing motivation and creativity. 
The relaxation brought on by laughter can also reduce mental fatigue, making it easier to focus 
and solve problems. 
Laughter: The Simple, Free Remedy 
The beauty of laughter lies in its simplicity and accessibility. It costs nothing and requires no 
prescription. Whether shared with friends, enjoyed during a comedy show, or found in everyday 
moments, laughter is a natural remedy that everyone can benefit from. Its positive effects on 
both mind and body are undeniable. 
In conclusion, laughter is more than just a reaction to something funny; it’s a powerful tool for 

maintaining our health. The science behind laughter proves that it truly is "the best medicine"—

a simple, enjoyable way to enhance our physical health, boost our mood, and strengthen our so-

cial connections. So, next time you laugh, remember that you’re not just having a good time—
you're also boosting your well-being in ways you might not even realize. 

Janna Cook Assistant Director of Nursing  LTC 

       



Embracing a True Canadian Winter 
 
This year, we are certainly experiencing a "real" winter, with plenty of snow 
blanketing the ground and chilly temperatures reminding us what a true Cana-
dian season looks like! While I’ll admit that I don’t particularly enjoy shovel-
ing my driveway or brushing off my car each morning, this winter has brought 
so many wonderful opportunities for fun and adventure. 
My family and I have fully embraced the season, taking part in all the classic 
winter activities that make this time of year so special. From tobogganing 
down snowy hills to lacing up our skates for a glide on the ice, we’ve made the 
most of the winter wonderland around us. 
One of the highlights of our winter was spending the Family Day weekend at a 
cozy winter cottage. Despite the wild weather, the experience was nothing 
short of magical—spending time with my family, and making unforgettable 
memories together. We even got an extra day out of it with being storm stayed 
as highway 21 was closed!  
Winter may bring its share of challenges, but it also offers so many opportuni-
ties to embrace the season and find joy in its beauty. Whether it’s watching the 
snowfall from a warm window, bundling up for a crisp walk outside, or simply 
reminiscing about winter memories of the past, this time of year has something 
special for everyone. 
I hope you’re all staying warm and finding your own ways to enjoy this beauti-
ful Canadian winter! 
 
Amanda Verberne 
Neighbourhood Coordinator in LTC 
 
 



 
Combined Village Events with Retirement and  

Long Term Care 
 

Every Sunday at 2:45 Church Service in Town Hall 
 

Every Monday Evening at 6:30 Musical Entertainment in Town Hall 
 

Every Friday Evening at 6:30 & 7:45 Documentary Hour in Town Hall 
 

Saturday March 1 Ruth’s Fashion Boutique at 11-3 in Town Hall 
 

Friday March 14 Honeybee Presentation at 9:30 in Town Hall 
 

Sunday March 16 Irish Dancers at 11 in Town Square 
 

Wednesday March 19 Catholic Mass at 10:15 in Town Hall 
 

Wednesday March 26 Rita’s Mini Market 10-2 on RH Main Street 
 

Friday March 28 Celebration of Life at 2:45 in Townhall 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Resident Bill of Rights 

 
9. Every resident has the right to meet privately with their spouse or another    

person in a room that assures privacy.  



Our LTC Family Council will be hosting a 
Meet and Greet at their next meeting:  

Monday, March 17 @ 3:00pm in the LTC 
Library.  



 

 

There were so many nominations (which is amazing) that 
we cannot type them all out. They all will be given to who 
was being recognized! 
 
The winners will get 25 points on our Bucketlist app to 
spend, one winner from each side of the Village per 
month. 
 
The winner for the Long Term Care side is: Courtney R. 
 
The winner for the Retirement side is: Amanpreet K. 

 
Congratulations!! 





To Glendale Crossing, 
 
I appreciate all of your hard work and patience during our recent outbreak, it is good to be 
back Volunteering! Valentines Day has been checked off and now we have St. Patrick’s Day 
coming up on March 17th! Don’t forget to put it on your calendars. It was nice to be able to 
reflect on Black History Month last month, people like Rosa Parks, Whitney Houston, Mandi-
sa and the “I Have a Dream” speech from Martin Luther King Jr.  
 
Anyone who loves St. Patrick’s Day like I do, check out when Irish Eyes are Smiling and the 
Irish Dance! 

 
Your Co-Editor, 
Heth 
 

If you are interested in becoming a volunteer, you can apply 
online through our website or fill out an application form within 
the Village. If you want more information, you can also reach 
me – Maria Campbell at:  
glendale.volunteers@schlegelvillages.com or by phone at (519) 
668-5600 ext. 8046 

mailto:glendale.volunteers@schlegelvillages.com










Contact us... 
3030 Singleton Ave. London ON N6L 0B6  

      519-668-5600   

Our mission.. is to provide holistic health care in a home environment, located 
within an internal neighbourhood design that promotes a caring community, with empha-

sis on optimal health and life purpose for each resident.  

Cindy Awde   

Holly Ross 

Anne Marggraf 

Kendall Dougherty 

Maria Martin 

Janna Cook 

Erin Seldon 

Greg Lee 

Valery Smith 

Tracey Moore 

Lindsay Tansey 

Josine Bellosillo 

Elvira Mujin 

Mandeep Panesar 

Amanda Verberne 

Nicole Daley 

Ryan Morin-R. Kin., 

Madison Wardle 

Maria Campbell 

Shannon Brady 

Tracy King   

Amera Elnamara 

Hans Van Eyk 

 

General Manager         X 8203  Cindy.Awde@schlegelvillages.com           

Assistant General Manager      X 8003  Holly.Ross@schlegelvillages.com                   

Director of Care       X 8005  Anne.Marggraf@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Care   X 8037    Kendall.Dougherty@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Care-Ipac Lead   X 8024  Maria.Martin@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Care   X 8019  Janna.Cook@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Recreation                X 8007    Erin.Seldon@schlegelvillages.com                                                                                           

Director of Environmental Services  X 8006  Greg.Lee@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Food Services   X 8004  Valery.Smith@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Food Services  X 8012  Tracey.Moore@schlegelvillages.com 

Registered Dietitian    X 8009  Lindsay.Tansey@schlegelvilages.com 

Administrative Coordinator   X 8202  Josine.Bellosillo@schlegelvillages.com 

Administrative Assistant    X 8001  Glendale.Admin@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8017  Mandeep.Panesar@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator    X 8023  Amanda.Verberne@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8020  Nicole.Daley@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of PAL Services    X 8008  Ryan.Morin@schlegelvillages.com 

PAL Coordinator     X 8016   Madison.Wardle@schlegelvillages.com  

Student Services/Volunteer Coordinator  X 8046  Glendale.Volunteers@schlegelvillages.com 

Resident Support Coordinator    X 8014  Shannon.Brady@schlegelvillages.com           

Director of Quality and Innovation  X 8057  Tracy.King@schlegelvillages.com 

Nurse Practioner    X 8013  Amera.Elnamara@schlegelvillages.com  

Chaplain     X 8043  Glendale.Chaplain@schlegelvillages.com 

Long Term Care Leadership Team 

If any Resident would like a copy of the newsletter delivered monthly, 
please contact Erin Seldon at extension 8007, or let your Recreation 

Team Member know. 



Retirement Home Leadership Team 

Cindy Awde   

Heather Hyland 

Larissa Polonio 

Josine Bellosillo 

Cherie-Lynn Palmeter 

TBD 

Kathy Howell 

Shannon Dafoe  

Tina Lancaster 

Taylor Morin 

Mya Lamport 

Greg Lee 

Amy Jackson 

Jeff Tucker 

Elise Cosens 

Carole Metron 

Holly Albion 

Monika Szpigiel 

Rema Kadri 

Riverstone Spa 

Rob Dore 

Robert Fagan 

Hardeep Kumar (chef) 

Lead Nurse 

General Manager         X 8203  Cindy.Awde@schlegelvillages.com           

Assistant General Manager      X 8204  Heather.Hyland@schlegelvillages.com 

Administrative Assistant    X 8201  Larissa.Polonio@schlegelvillages.com 

Administrative Coordinator    X 8202  Josine.Bellosillo@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Wellness     X 8209  Cherie-Lynn.Palmeter@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Wellness     X 8235   

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8205  Kathy.Howell@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8208   Shannon.Dafoe@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8289  Tina.Lancaster@schlegelvillages.com 

Recreation Supervisor     X 8207  Taylor.Morin@schlegelvillages.com  

Exercise Therapist                X 8216    Mya.Lamport@schlegelvillages,com                                                                                       

Director of Environmental Services  X 8006   Greg.Lee@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Environmental Services X 8229  Amy.Jackson@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Hospitality    X 8056  Jeff.Tucker@schlegelvillages.com 

Dining Room Supervisor    X 8223  Elise.Cosens@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Lifestyle Options   X 8230  Carole.Metron@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Lifestyle Options   X 8231  Holly.Albion@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Lifestyle Options   X 8232  Monika.Szpigiel@schlegelvillages.com 

Village Experience Coordinator    X 8233  Rema.Kadri@schlegelvillages.com  

Salon      X 8227  Marney@thespaathome.com 

Chaplain     X 8236  gcrhchaplain@schlegelvillages.com 

Ruby Restaurant Team    X 8224  Robert.Fagan@schlegelvillages.com 

Ruby Restaurant Team    X 8224  Hardeep.Kumar@schlegelvillages.com 

                                                                              X 8255 

3030 Singleton Ave. London ON N6L 0B6  
      519-668-5600   

Contact us... 


